

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington

NO. 52947-5-II  
2/7/2020 1:27 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TOMMY COOK, SR.,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
CLALLAM COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 18-1-00265-05

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK B. NICHOLS  
Prosecuting Attorney

JESSE ESPINOZA  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

223 East 4th Street, Suite 11  
Port Angeles, WA 98362-301

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. THE COURT PROPERLY CONTINUED THE TRIAL UNDER  
    CrR 3.3(f)(2)..... 5

    B. THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED DETECTIVE GRALL’S  
    EXPERT TESTIMONY BECAUSE HE POSSESSED SPECIALIZED  
    KNOWLEDGE AND HIS TESTIMONY WAS HELPFUL TO THE  
    JURY..... 13

        1. The court properly qualified Detective Grall to testify as an  
        expert on illicit drug culture due to his specialized knowledge,  
        training, and experience..... 15

        2. Detective Grall’s testimony on rebuttal was properly admitted  
        because it was helpful to the jury to determine Cook’s intent and it  
        was based on Grall’s training and extensive experience rather than his  
        personal opinion of Cook’s guilt or innocence..... 19

    C. THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENTS WERE REASONABLE  
    INFERENCES BASED ON THE EVIDENCE AND NOT IMPROPER  
    OR PREJUDICIAL..... 23

1. The prosecutor argued inferences from the evidence and did not express a personal opinion on any witness’s credibility and therefore did not vouch for a witness’s credibility. .... 28
  
2. The prosecutor’s argument did not shift or mistate the burden of proof because the prosecutor did not suggest the jury must find the State’s witness lied in order to acquit. .... 30

D. THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR BECAUSE THE COURT PROPERLY GRANTED A TRIAL CONTINUANCE AND PROPERLY QAULIFIED DETECTIVE GRALL AS AN EXPERT AND COOK WAIVED HIS CLAIM OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT. .... 34

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Supreme Court

<i>State v. Adamski</i> , 111 Wn.2d 574, 761 P.2d 621 (1988) .....	10
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) .....	19
<i>State v. Duggins</i> , 121 Wn.2d 523, 852 P.2d 294 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Flinn</i> , 154 Wn.2d 193, 110 P.3d 748 (2005) .....	5
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	34
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	23, 24, 25, 36
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	32, 33

### Washington Court of Appeals

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) ....	20, 23
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	24, 29, 30, 33
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 77 Wn. App. 470, 892 P.2d 116 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Day</i> , 51 Wn. App. 544, 754 P.2d 1021 (1988).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	32
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 187, 611 P.2d 1365 (1980).....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Heredia-Juarez</i> , 119 Wn. App. 150, 79 P.3d 987 (2003) .....	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009) .....	28, 30
<i>State v. McPherson</i> , 111 Wn. App. 747, 46 P.3d 284 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 68 Wn. App. 906, 847 P.2d 936 (1993) .....	6, 11
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 163 Wn. App. 215, 259 P.3d 1145 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Roman</i> , 94 Wn. App. 211, 972 P.2d 511 (1999).....	10

*State v. Venegas*, 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)..... 34, 35

**Federal Cases**

*United States v. Dunn*, 846 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 17, 22

*United States v. Foster*, 939 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 18, 21, 22

*United States v. Griffith*, 118 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 18

**Other State Cases**

*State v. Hyman*, 451 N.J. Super. Ct. 429, 459,  
168 A.3d 1194 (App. Div. 2017) ..... 18

**Rules**

CrR 3.3(f)(2) ..... 5

ER 702 ..... 17

FRE Rule 704..... 21
